MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

Salary of recorder increased to \$1750. Said court shall be held at such places as the City of Bangor shall provide and said city shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money and provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same, for which there shall be paid from the County of Penobscot as rental in quarterly payments, the sum of one thousand dollars annually. The salaries of the judge and clerk thereof which are hereby fixed at eighteen hundred dollars and seventeen hundred and fifty dollars respectively to be paid quarterly, with all other expenses of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of the County of Penobscot and in addition thereof there shall be provided the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars a year for clerk hire, to be paid monthly from said treasury, provided however, that the county commissioners of said county may in their discretion, expend a larger amount, not exceeding five hundred dollars per year, for the employment of extra clerks.'

Approved March 8, 1923.

Chapter 43.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Forty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-seven, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-two of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three and by Chapter One Hundred and Seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to Sewerage in the Town of Houlton.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1887, c. 145, sec. 2; 1903, c. 142; 1907, c. 107; relating to right of Houlton Sewerage Company to hold property and issue stock and bonds, amended. Section two of chapter one hundred and forty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as amended by chapter one hundred and forty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, and by chapter one hundred and seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, is hereby further amended, by striking out the words "seventy-five" in the seventh and ninth lines thereof and inserting in place thereof the words 'one hundred and twenty-five,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Amount of bond issue permitted, increased. Said corporation may acquire and hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in amount one hundred thousand dollars; may sell and convey the same; may issue certificates of stock to an amount not exceeding the amount of its capital stock actually paid in; and may issue and sell bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, to aid in the construction, repairs and

CHAP. 44

improvements of its works, and said bonds to the amount of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars may be purchased and held by the savings banks of Maine.'

Approved March 8, 1923.

Chapter 44.

An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Houlton Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 31, sec. 1; 1909, c. 348; relating to powers of Houlton Water Company, amended. Section one of chapter thirty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, as amended by chapter three hundred and forty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine, is hereby amended by inserting after the words "New Limerick" in the eighth line of said section the following, 'Ludlow, Smyrna, Merrill, Dyer Brook, Oakfield,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. I. Territorial limits in which electricity may be distributed enlarged to include towns of Ludlow, Smyrna, Merrill, Dyer Brook and Oakfield. The Houlton Water Company is hereby specially authorized and empowered to contract for, buy, make, generate and use electricity upon its property in the Town of Houlton, in the County of Aroostook, or other property hereafter acquired by said Houlton Water Company for the purpose, and to transmit, conduct, and distribute such electricity to, into and throughout the Town and Village of said Houlton and the Towns and Villages of Linneus, Hodgdon, New Limerick, Ludlow, Smyrna, Merrill, Dyer Brook, Oakfield, and Hammond plantation, and sell and supply the same for lighting such public streets and such buildings and places therein, public and private, as may be agreed upon by said company and the owners or those having control of such streets and places to be lighted, and may transmit, sell and supply the same for heating, motive power, manufacturing or mechanical purposes in said towns and said plantation.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 31, sec. 2; relating to right to erect plants, lay pipes and wires, amended. Section two of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting after the words "New Limerick" in the ninth line of said section the words, 'Smyrna, Merrill, Dyer Brook, Oakfield,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Territorial limits enlarged to conform to section 1. Said company is hereby authorized and empowered to build, erect and operate man-